

No. 17-1046

In the
Supreme Court of Texas

LIVE OAK BREWING CO., LLC; REVOLVER BREWING, LLC; and PETICOLAS
BREWING CO., LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
Third Court of Appeals at Austin, Texas
No. 03-16-00786-CV

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

ARIF PANJU (BAR NO. 24070380)
JEFF ROWES (BAR NO. 24104956)
Institute for Justice
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 480-5936
apanju@ij.org
jrowes@ij.org

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

PAUL SHERMAN*
Institute for Justice
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9320
psherman@ij.org

* ADMITTED *PRO HAC VICE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	ii
Reply	2
I. An Unconstitutional Law Does Not Become Constitutional Because It Is Part of a “Five-Bill Legislative Package.”	2
A. <i>Patel</i> requires analyzing how a statute operates in the real world, not simply how it was passed.	2
B. The TABC cannot otherwise distinguish <i>Patel</i>	6
1. <i>Patel</i> and this case are materially identical.	7
2. The TABC is wrong that the Due Course of Law Clause protects only “vital and necessary” activities.	8
II. Unbriefed Issue—Review Should Be Granted to Make Clear That the Due Course of Law Clause Applies to Businesses.	9
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Service	11
Certificate of Compliance	12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aladdin’s Castle, Inc. v. City of Mesquite</i> , 713 F.2d 137 (5th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>City of Hous. v. Johnny Frank’s Auto Parts Co.</i> , 480 S.W.2d 774 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1972, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	9
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	9
<i>City of San Antonio v. TPLP Office Park Props., L.P.</i> , 218 S.W.3d 60 (Tex. 2007)	9
<i>Hous. & Tex. Cent. Ry. Co. v. City of Dall.</i> , 84 S.W. 648 (Tex. 1905)	9
<i>Humble Oil & Ref. Co. v. City of Georgetown</i> , 428 S.W.2d 405 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1968, no writ)	9
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing and Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)	5, 6
<i>Tex. Alco. Bev. Comm’n v. Live Oak Brewing Co.</i> , 537 S.W.3d 647 (Tex. App.— 2017, pet. filed)	3, 7
<i>Tex. Power & Light Co. v. City of Garland</i> , 431 S.W.2d 511 (Tex. 1968)	9

<i>Tex. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Gibson’s Disc. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 541 S.W.2d 884 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1976, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	9
<i>Trinity River Auth. v. URS Consultants, Inc.</i> , 889 S.W.2d 259 (Tex. 1994)	9

Codes

Tex. Alco. Bev. Code § 102.75(a)(7)	4
